

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: ASK147A

**Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 1400x700mm - with sliding door & backsplash**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

# Product Manual: Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1400x700mm with Sliding Door and Backsplash (ASK147A)

## 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1400x700mm with Sliding Door and Backsplash (ASK147A). This product is designed for durability and functionality in professional kitchen environments. It offers ample workspace and storage solutions while maintaining a hygienic stainless steel finish.

## 2. Safety Information

To ensure safe use of the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet, please adhere to the following safety guidelines:

- Installation Safety: Ensure the cabinet is installed on a stable surface. Avoid placing it in areas prone to water pooling or extreme heat.
- Weight Capacity: Do not exceed the manufacturer's specified weight limits for shelving and storage.
- Surface Cleaning: Use non-abrasive cleaning agents to avoid scratching the stainless steel surface.
- Handling: Exercise caution when moving the cabinet to prevent injury. Use proper lifting techniques or seek assistance if necessary.
- Electrical Accessory Safety (if applicable): Ensure any electrical connections are performed by a qualified technician.

## 3. Product Specifications

- Model: ASK147A
- Dimensions: 1400 x 700 mm
- Material: Stainless steel
- Type: Work cabinet with sliding doors and backsplash

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. Unboxing: Carefully remove the cabinet from the packaging. Inspect for any visible damage.
2. Location Selection: Choose a flat, stable surface for installation, away from direct heat sources and humidity.
3. Assembly:
  - Attach the backsplash using the provided screws and pre-drilled holes.
  - Ensure the sliding doors open and close smoothly.
4. Leveling: Use adjustable feet to level the cabinet, ensuring stability.
5. Securing: If necessary, secure the cabinet to the wall for additional stability using wall anchors (not included).

## 5. Operation

- Usage: Place items on the shelves as per your requirement. Ensure not to block the sliding doors. Regularly check for functionality of the doors to ensure smooth operation.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily: Wipe down surfaces with a soft cloth and water. For deeper cleaning, use a mild detergent.
- Weekly: Inspect all components, ensuring no rust or corrosion is present. Address any stains with appropriate stainless steel cleaner.
- Storage: Keep the cabinet empty of perishable items for prolonged periods to prevent odors and hygiene issues.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Sliding Door Issues: If the sliding doors do not open or close smoothly, check for obstructions and ensure the rail is clean and lubricated.
- Stability Problems: If the cabinet wobbles, re-check the leveling feet and adjust them accordingly.

## 8. Disposal

When disposing of the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet at the end of its life cycle, adhere to local regulations regarding the disposal of metal items. Recycle materials where possible to minimize environmental impact.

## 9. Contact

For any inquiries or support, please contact us:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product. We hope it serves you well in your kitchen operations!

# DE DEUTSCH

Gebrauchsanweisung für den Edelstahl-Arbeitswagen Premium 1400x700mm mit Schiebetür und Spritzschutz

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Edelstahl-Arbeitswagens Premium 1400x700mm mit Schiebetür und Spritzschutz. Dieses Produkt wurde für langlebige Nutzung und hohe Funktionalität im gewerblichen Küchenbereich konzipiert.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Arbeitsplatz trocken und stabil ist, um ein Verrutschen des Wagens zu verhindern.
- Benutzung: Verwenden Sie den Wagen nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck. Vermeiden Sie übermäßige Belastung.
- Schutzkleidung: Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzhandschuhe und Schutzschuhe, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Brandgefahr: Halten Sie brennbare Materialien vom Wagen fern.
- Reinigung mit Chemikalien: Verwenden Sie nur für Edelstahl empfohlene Reinigungsmittel.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig auf lose Teile oder Beschädigungen.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: ASK147A
- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 1400 mm x 700 mm
- Eigenschaften:
  - Schiebetüren
  - Spritzschutz
  - Robuste Konstruktion

## 4. Setup und Installation

1. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen geraden, stabilen Untergrund.
2. Montage:
  - Entfernen Sie den Arbeitswagen und alle Teile aus der Verpackung.
  - Prüfen Sie alle Teile auf Beschädigungen.
  - Befestigen Sie die Füße des Wagens, um eine stabile Basis zu gewährleisten.
  - Montieren Sie die Schiebetüren gemäß der beiliegenden Anleitung.
3. Abschluss: Überprüfen Sie alle Verbindungen und stellen Sie sicher, dass alles fest sitzt.

## 5. Betrieb

- Vor der Nutzung den Wagen auf Stabilität prüfen.
- Die Schiebetüren sanft öffnen und schließen, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
- Das Ablagefach nicht überladen, um die Struktur des Wagens nicht zu gefährden.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, um Kratzer zu verhindern.
- Überprüfen Sie die Schiebetüren regelmäßig und schmieren Sie die Führungen bei Bedarf.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Schiebetüren bewegen sich schwer.
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Gleitschienen auf Schmutz und reinigen Sie diese.
- Problem: Instabilität des Wagens.
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Füße richtig montiert sind.

## 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Edelstahl und anderen Materialien.

## 9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an:  
E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)  
Telefon: 0800 7000 220  
Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de RVS Werkcabinet Premium 1400x700mm met Schuifdeur en Achterwand (ASK147A)

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Het RVS Werkcabinet Premium is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in commerciële keukens. Dit meubelstuk biedt een robuuste en hygiënische werkplek voor het bereiden en verwerken van voedsel. Het kabinet is ideaal voor het opbergen van kookgerei en ingrediënten, en heeft een moderne uitstraling die bij elke keuken past.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product alleen voor het doel waarvoor het is ontworpen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het meubel op een vlakke ondergrond staat om omvallen te vermijden.
- Vermijd overbelasting van de planken om te voorkomen dat ze buigen of breken.
- Gebruik geschikte schoonmaakmiddelen om schade aan de oppervlakken te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele beschadigingen. Bij beschadigingen, stop het gebruik en neem contact op met de fabrikant.
- Houd het product uit de buurt van vuur of extreem hoge temperaturen.
- Zorg ervoor dat scherpe voorwerpen niet in de buurt van de randen van het meubel komen.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1400mm (B) x 700mm (D) x 850mm (H)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Schuifdeur: Ja
- Achterwand: Ja
- Draagvermogen: Tot 200 kg
- Gewicht: 75 kg
- Kleur: RVS (natuurlijk)
- Voltage: N.v.t.
- Vermogen: N.v.t.
- Capaciteit: N.v.t.

## 4. Setup en Installatie

1. Pak het werkcabinet uit en controleer op eventuele beschadigingen.
2. Plaats het meubel op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
3. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte rondom het kabinet is voor gebruik en schoonmaak.
4. Bevestig indien nodig de achterwand stevig aan de muur om stabiliteit te waarborgen. Gebruik hiervoor de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen.
5. Controleer of de schuifdeur soepel opent en sluit. Pas de deur aan indien nodig.

## 5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Gebruik de schuifdeur om toegang te krijgen tot de opbergruimtes.
- Zorg ervoor dat er geen voorwerpen de deur blokkeren.
- Als u het kabinet voor voedselopslag gebruikt, zorg ervoor dat het interieur regelmatig wordt gecontroleerd op hygiëne.

## 6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig het oppervlak met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die schade aan het RVS kunnen veroorzaken.
- Droog het product grondig na reiniging om waterlekken te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig de scharnieren en de schuifdeur op eventuele slijtage en smeer deze indien nodig.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Als de schuifdeur niet soepel opent, controleer dan op obstructies of vuil in de rails.
- Bij schade aan het meubel, neem contact op met de klantenservice voor verdere instructies.
- Als er roest verschijnt, gebruik dan een speciale RVS-reiniger om dit te verwijderen.

## 8. Afvoer

Wanneer het product niet meer in gebruik is, zorg ervoor dat u het op een verantwoorde manier afvoert. Het RVS kan gerecycled worden. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheer voor juiste afvoermethoden.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of zorgen kunt u ons bereiken via:

E-mailadres: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1400x700mm con Puerta Corredera y Respaldo

## 1. Información General

El Armario de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium es un mueble diseñado para proporcionar una superficie de trabajo duradera y funcional en entornos comerciales, como cocinas profesionales y áreas de procesamiento de alimentos. Está construido con acero inoxidable de alta calidad, lo que garantiza resistencia a la corrosión y facilidad de limpieza.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Utilice el producto únicamente para los fines previstos.
- Asegúrese de que el armario esté instalado en un área nivelada y estable para evitar caídas.
- Evite el contacto directo con llamas o fuentes de calor intensas.
- Mantenga el área de trabajo libre de residuos y peligros para evitar accidentes.
- Al limpiar el armario, utilice productos no abrasivos para evitar daños en el acabado.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1400 x 700 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Tipo de puerta: Corredera
- Características: Respaldo integrado, fácil acceso y organización
- Ideal para: Cocinas comerciales, restaurantes y áreas de procesamiento de alimentos

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

- Revise el contenido del paquete para asegurarse de que todos los componentes estén presentes.
- Seleccione un lugar adecuado y nivelado para la instalación del armario.
- Monte el respaldo en la pared si es necesario, asegurándose de utilizar anclajes adecuados para la superficie.
- Coloque el armario en la posición deseada y ajuste las patas para garantizar que esté nivelado.
- Asegúrese de que las puertas deslizantes funcionen sin obstáculos.

## 5. Operación

- Use el armario para almacenar utensilios de cocina, ingredientes y otros equipos necesarios.
- Asegúrese de que las puertas deslizantes se deslicen suavemente y cierren completamente para mantener la higiene.
- Organice los contenidos de manera ordenada para facilitar el acceso y la visibilidad.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la superficie del armario regularmente con un paño húmedo y jabón neutro.
- Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos o estropajos que puedan rayar el acero inoxidable.
- Inspeccione las bisagras y el mecanismo de las puertas deslizantes periódicamente para asegurarse de que funcionen correctamente.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Si las puertas deslizantes no funcionan correctamente, verifique que no haya obstrucciones en la vía de deslizamiento.
- En caso de superficies rayadas, utilice un limpiador específico para acero inoxidable para restaurar el acabado.
- Si el armario presenta inestabilidad, ajuste las patas según sea necesario.

## 8. Eliminación

- Este producto debe ser descartado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de gestión de residuos.
- Consulte a su autoridad local sobre las prácticas de eliminación adecuadas para materiales de acero inoxidable.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL D'UTILISATION DU CABINET DE TRAVAIL EN ACIER INOXYDABLE PREMIUM 1400x700mm AVEC PORTE COULISSANTE ET DOSSIER (ASK147A)

---

## 1. Informations Générales

Félicitations pour votre achat du Cabinet de travail en acier inoxydable Premium. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution durable et fonctionnelle pour votre espace de travail.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Toujours garder le produit hors de portée des enfants.
- Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont en place avant l'utilisation pour éviter des accidents.
- Ne pas utiliser dans des environnements instables ou exposés à l'eau sans protection adéquate.
- Évitez les abrasifs et les produits chimiques corrosifs pour le nettoyage.
- Utiliser des gants de protection lors de la manipulation des bords tranchants ou des pièces métalliques.

## 3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Dimensions : 1400x700mm
- Type de porte : Coulissante
- Bords arrière : Oui
- Utilisation : Professionnelle et domestique
- Capacité de charge : 100 kg

## 4. Configuration et Installation

1. Déballez soigneusement le cabinet de l'emballage.
2. Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont comprises : étagères, portes, vis, etc.
3. Placez le cabinet à l'emplacement souhaité.
4. Assurez-vous que la surface est plane pour garantir la stabilité.
5. Fixez les étagères en utilisant les supports fournis selon la hauteur désirée.
6. Installez les portes coulissantes en glissant dans les rails prédéfinis.
7. Ajustez les portes pour un fonctionnement fluide.

## 5. Fonctionnement

Utilisez le cabinet pour le rangement d'outils, équipements ou fournitures. Les portes coulissantes permettent un accès facile. Veuillez éviter de surcharger les étagères pour garantir leur bon fonctionnement.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez avec un chiffon doux et de l'eau savonneuse.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les vis et les visserie pour vous assurer qu'elles sont serrées.
- Inspectez les portes pour des signes d'usure.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si les portes ne coulissent pas correctement, vérifiez si les rails sont obstrués.
- Pour tout dysfonctionnement, référez-vous à la section de maintenance.
- Si des pièces sont manquantes ou endommagées, contactez le service client.

## 8. Élimination

Conformément aux règlements en vigueur, éliminez le produit de manière responsable. Séparez les matériaux recyclables du reste du cabinet. Portez les déchets à un centre de recyclage local conformément aux lois applicables.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

---

Merci de votre attention et de votre confiance dans nos produits. Nous vous souhaitons une utilisation agréable de votre cabinet de travail en acier inoxydable Premium.

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del prodotto

### 1. Informazioni generali

Il nostro armadietto da lavoro in acciaio inox Premium è progettato per soddisfare le esigenze professionali della cucina commerciale. Con dimensioni di 1400x700mm e porte scorrevoli, offre ampio spazio per il lavoro e ottimizza l'efficienza operativa.

### 2. Informazioni sulla sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia montato su una superficie stabile e piana per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti umidi senza adeguata protezione.
- Tenere lontano da fonti di calore estreme o fiamme libere.
- Utilizzare solo detergenti non abrasivi per la manutenzione dell'acciaio inox.
- In caso di danni o malfunzionamenti, interrompere immediatamente l'uso e contattare il fornitore.

### 3. Panoramica del prodotto e specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1400x700mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Tipo di porte: Scorrevoli
- Schienale: Incluso
- Utilizzo: Professionale per ambienti di cucina commerciale

### 4. Installazione e montaggio

- Posizionare l'armadietto in un'area di lavoro designata e assicurarsi che sia livellato.
- Assemblare le porte scorrevoli secondo le istruzioni fornite nel kit di montaggio.
- Fissare il pannello posteriore utilizzando le viti incluse.
- Verificare che tutte le parti siano saldamente fissate prima dell'uso.

### 5. Funzionamento

- Utilizzare l'armadietto come superficie di lavoro e per riporre utensili e materiali da cucina.
- Aprire le porte scorrevoli per accedere facilmente al contenuto.
- Assicurarsi di chiudere sempre le porte quando il prodotto non è in uso.

### 6. Pulizia e manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente l'armadietto con un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive o raschietti per non graffiare la superficie.
- Verificare periodicamente che tutte le viti e i fissaggi siano in buone condizioni.

### 7. Risoluzione dei problemi

- Se le porte scorrevoli non si aprono facilmente, controllare e rimuovere eventuali ostruzioni.
- In caso di ruggine o macchie, pulire con un detergente specifico per acciaio inox.
- Contattare il supporto clienti per assistenza su eventuali problemi meccanici.

### 8. Smaltimento

- Smaltire l'armadietto seguendo le normative locali sulle attrezzature in metallo.
- Riciclare il materiale metallico quando possibile, in modo da ridurre l'impatto ambientale.

### 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania